
 

Council Meeting Date: May 26, 2020  11-1 

 
 
     Town Council Agenda Report  

 
 
Date:   May 26, 2020    Item No. 11 
 
To: Honorable Mayor and Town Council 
 
Subject: THIRD AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT FOR 

TOWN ATTORNEY LEGAL SERVICES WITH BEST 
BEST & KRIEGER, LLP 

From:  Douglas Robertson, Town Manager 
 
Submitted by: Douglas Robertson, Town Manager 
   
Budgeted Item:  Yes   No  N/A    
 

 
RECOMMENDED ACTION:   

Approve and authorize the Town Manager to execute Third Amendment to the Agreement 
to provide Town Attorney Legal Services to the Town of Apple Valley. 

BACKGROUND:   

BB&K has served as Town Attorney for the Town since 2008 under a legal services 
agreement dated July 15, 2008.  The agreement originally provided for a capped retainer 
at $20,000 and rates for specialized legal services ranging from $150 to $285 per hour 
subject to an annual cost of living adjustment.  The agreement has been amended twice. 

The First Amendment, dated August 14, 2012, reduced the monthly capped retainer 
amount to $18,000 per month subject to an annual cost of living adjustment.  In addition, 
the First Amendment enabled the provision of specialized legal services at rates ranging 
from $156 to $298 per hour subject to an annual cost of living adjustment.  By fiscal year 
2017/18, based on the annual cost of living adjustments, the monthly retainer had risen 
to $19,428 per month and specialized legal services were offered at rates ranging from 
$169 to $321 per hour.   

The Second Amendment, dated May 8, 2018, reduced the monthly capped retainer by 
ten percent (10%) from $19,428 to $17,485 per month and froze that retainer amount for 
two fiscal years – 2018/19 and 2019/20.  In addition, the Second Amendment froze rates 
for specialized legal services for two fiscal years.  The Second Amendment also revised 
the list of specialized legal services to expressly reference telecommunications and 
employee benefits work.  Furthermore, the Second Amendment authorized the Town to 



 

Council Meeting Date: May 26, 2020  11-2 

utilize BB&K’s services to assist with lengthy or complex PRA requests at an established 
blended hourly rate below the standard rate for attorneys.   

The proposed Third Amendment, if adopted, would continue the freeze on the monthly 
retainer and rates for specialized legal services for fiscal year 2020/21. 

Fiscal Impact: 

The cost of living adjustment for fiscal year 2020/21 is estimated to be around 2.3% 
(based on the most recent 12-month published report for our region, i.e., April 2019 to 
March 2020).  Adoption of the proposed Third Amendment would result in estimated 
savings in fiscal year 2020/21 of an estimated $4,825.92 for the retainer and unknown 
additional savings in the cost of specialized legal services.   

Attachments: 

A. Third Amendment to the Agreement to Provide Town Attorney Legal Services to 
the Town of Apple Valley (Proposed). 

B. Agreement to Provide Town Attorney Legal Services to the Town of Apple Valley 
dated July 15, 2008. 

C. First Amendment to the Agreement to Provide Town Attorney Legal Services to 
the Town of Apple Valley dated August 14, 2012. 

D. Second Amendment to the Agreement to Provide Town Attorney Legal Services 
to the Town of Apple Valley dated May 8, 2018.  

 



 

Council Meeting Date: May 26, 2020  11-3 

THIRD AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT TO PROVIDE  
TOWN ATTORNEY LEGAL SERVICES 

TO THE TOWN OF APPLE VALLEY  
 

This Third Amendment to the Agreement to Provide Town Attorney Legal Services to the 
Town of Apple Valley (“Third Amendment”) is entered into between the Town of Apple Valley 
(“Town”) and Best Best & Krieger LLP (“BB&K”) on May 26, 2020.  The Town and BB&K are 
collectively referred to herein as the “Parties.” 

RECITALS 

A. The Town and BB&K entered into that certain Agreement to Provide Town Attorney Legal 
Services to the Town of Apple Valley, dated July 15, 2008 (“Agreement”), setting forth the terms 
and conditions of BB&K’s legal representation of the Town as Town Attorney (“Services”). 

B. The Town and BB&K entered into that certain Amendment to the Agreement to Provide 
Town Attorney Legal Services to the Town of Apple Valley, dated August 14, 2012 (“First 
Amendment”) relating to compensation for legal services. 

C. The Town and BB&K entered into that certain Second Amendment to the Agreement on 
May 8, 2018 to reduce the current monthly retainer balance by ten percent (10%) from $19,428 
per month to $17,485 per month, to freeze the amount of the monthly retainer and the rates for 
specialized legal services for fiscal years 2018/19 and 2019/20, to revise the list of specialized 
legal services to provide greater specificity in line with current practice, and to allow for the 
provision of ‘as needed’ Public Records Act assistance. 

D. The Town and BB&K now desire to enter into this Third Amendment to continue to freeze 
the amount of the monthly retainer and the rates for specialized legal services for fiscal year 
2020/21. 

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree as follows: 

I. This Third Amendment shall take effect on July 1, 2020.   

II. Section 3 of the Agreement, as amended by the First Amendment and Second Amendment, 
is hereby revised to read in its entirety as follows: 

“3. TOWN ATTORNEY SERVICES AND COMPENSATION 

BB&K shall receive compensation for all Services rendered by BB&K attorneys and 
personnel providing Town Attorney Services under this Agreement at the rates set forth below, 
with the exception of bond counsel and third party reimbursable services, if applicable, as follows:  

All General Legal Services will be compensated at the fully capped flat rate of $17,485 per 
month and those General Legal Services will be fully covered by this payment.  

Rates will be automatically adjusted annually on July 1st of each fiscal year hereafter for 
cost of living as shown by the U.S. Department of Labor in its All Urban Consumer Index as set 



 

Council Meeting Date: May 26, 2020  11-4 

forth for the Los Angeles-Anaheim-Riverside area.  As part of the Town’s annual budget review 
process BB&K shall meet and confer with the Town Manager to calculate and identify the amount 
of such adjustment for the subsequent fiscal year.  Notwithstanding the foregoing, no cost of living 
adjustment shall be made for fiscal years 2018/19, 2019/20, and 2020/21.” 

III. Except as otherwise specifically set forth in this Third Amendment, all of the provisions of 
the Agreement, as amended by the First Amendment and Second Amendment, shall remain in full 
force and effect. 

TOWN OF APPLE VALLEY    BEST BEST & KRIEGER LLP 
 

 

By:___________________________   By:________________________ 
 Douglas B. Robertson     Thomas A. Rice 
 Town Manager     

 

Attest: 

 

By:___________________________ 
 La Vonda M-Pearson 
 Director of Government Services / Town Clerk 



 

Council Meeting Date: May 26, 2020  11-5 



 

Council Meeting Date: May 26, 2020  11-6 



 

Council Meeting Date: May 26, 2020  11-7 



 

Council Meeting Date: May 26, 2020  11-8 



 

Council Meeting Date: May 26, 2020  11-9 



 

Council Meeting Date: May 26, 2020  11-10 



 

Council Meeting Date: May 26, 2020  11-11 



 

Council Meeting Date: May 26, 2020  11-12 



 

Council Meeting Date: May 26, 2020  11-13 



 

Council Meeting Date: May 26, 2020  11-14 



 

Council Meeting Date: May 26, 2020  11-15 



 

Council Meeting Date: May 26, 2020  11-16 



 

Council Meeting Date: May 26, 2020  11-17 

 


